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AWARD: 0758 

Grievant, a custodial worker with ODOT, was discharged for unauthorized possession of State property. Grievant, a 3 1/2 year employee, had accumulated a record of seven disciplinary actions, largely for absenteeism and tardiness. The properety that the Grievant is accused of having without authorization is marking tape with an approximate value of $96.00.

The Union argues a procedural flaw, namely, they did not receive the Step 3 response until 5 days before arbitration. The union also contends that the Step 3 response was filled with inaccuracies. Another procedural defect, claims the Union, is the employer's reliance on the Code versus the Contract.  The Union's position on the merits is that the Grievant is guilty of violating Rule 14, which does not specifically address possession of State property or property found in trash. The Grievant was not aware his job was at risk when he took the discarded tape. 

The State disagrees that absence of a timely Step 3 response to the grievance  constitutes a fatal flaw, pointing out that there is no contractual bar to management's ability to discipline under this circumstance. Management additinally claims that the Step 3 designee understood that an extension was in effect. As to the Union's position that the work rules may not be applied since they reference 124.34 ORC, the State acknowledges that the work rules predate the contract, but asserts they do not conflict with it. Arguing the merits, the State contends that the Grievant's defense of merely participating in a common practice of trash-picking is without merit. The State admits that the evidence against the Grievant is circumstantial, but contends that possession of stolen property creates the presumption that the possessor took part in its removal. This presumption is essentially irrefutable if the employee does not tell the employer he has it, [citing 26 LA 363, 910111-0003-01-06].

Arbitrator Smith found, regarding the procedural flaws, the most serious of these is the Employer's untimely Step 3 response. However, the deficiency is not fatal for several reasons. First, there is no evidence even suggesting that the Union sought the response during the months it was overdue. What this implies is that the Unionn, itself, was not eager for an early resolution. A second reason that the arbitrator doesn't hold that the violation of Art. 25.02 invalidates the discahrge, is that the contract itself contemplates tardy or nonforthcoming responses and provides a remedy. Also, the absence of any evidence or even a claim that the untimely receipt of the response prevented the Grievant from receiving a full and fair hearing. Another problem claimed by the Union is the refernce in the Work Rules to the Revised Code as a basis for discipline. I have held repeatedly and consistently that citation of the Code on discipline documents such as pre-d hearing notices and removal orders does not invalidate the disciplinary action. The Employer does not attempt to use the Code to usurp the authority of the Contract, but merely to define unacceptable behavior. Turning to the merits, where the Grievant found the tape and its value is irrelevant to this case. What does matter is whether he had permission to take it. The Arbitrator feels that he did not have permission. The Union also alleges a deficient investigaiton. Although the Employer did not turn over every stone, its investigation was fundamentally fair. 

Grievance is DENIED
